


  Page: 2 
 
Preliminary and Procedural Matter 
 
The advocate confirmed their email address at the outset of the hearing and stated that 
they understood that the decision would be emailed to them. As no email address for 
the landlord was provided, the decision will be sent via regular mail to the landlord.  
 
Issue to be Decided 
 

• Is the tenant entitled to an order of possession for the rental unit under the Act? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
There is no tenancy agreement, only a shelter information form submitted in evidence. 
The advocate testified that they were unsure when the tenancy began. The tenant was 
asked if they were aware if the rental unit had been rented to another tenant. The 
advocate responded by stating that they believe that the rental unit has been re-rented 
to another tenant since the landlord locked the tenant out of the rental unit.  
 
The landlord was not present at the hearing to confirm whether the rental unit was re-
rented to a new tenant since this application was filed on November 30, 2021.  
 
Analysis 
 
Based on the testimony of the advocate and the documentary evidence before me, and 
on the balance of probabilities, I find the following. 
 
Firstly, section 54 of the Act applies and states: 

Order of possession for the tenant 
54(1) A tenant who has entered into a tenancy agreement with a landlord may 
request an order of possession of the rental unit by making an application for 
dispute resolution. 

(2) The director may grant an order of possession to a tenant under this 
section before or after the date on which the tenant is entitled to occupy the 
rental unit under the tenancy agreement, and the order is effective on the 
date specified by the director. 
(3) The date specified under subsection (2) may not be earlier than the date 
the tenant is entitled to occupy the rental unit. 



Page: 3 

In addition, I am unable to issue an order of possession under the Act where a formerly 
tenanted rental unit has been re-rented to a new tenant who is occupying the rental unit. 
In the matter before me, the advocate testified that they believe the rental unit has been 
re-rented to a new tenant since the application was filed.  

As a result, I dismiss the tenant’s application for an order of possession as I find that the 
evidence before me supports that a new tenant occupies the rental unit. As a result, I 
find the only remedy for the tenant is to seek monetary compensation for what the 
advocate describes is the landlord locking the tenant out of the rental unit and re-renting 
the unit to a new tenant. 

Conclusion 

The tenant’s application is dismissed as I am satisfied that the rental unit has been re-
rented to a new tenant since the application was filed.    

As the filing fee was waived it is not granted. 

This decision will be emailed to the tenant via their advocate and sent by regular mail to 
the landlord.  

The tenant is at liberty to apply for monetary compensation if they so choose. 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: December 30, 2021 




